(2) arrangements associated with conduit debt obligations, and (3) related note disclosures. This
statement achieves those objectives by clarifying the existing definition of a conduit debt
obligation, establishing that a conduit debt obligation is not a liability of the issuer, establishing
standards for accounting and financial reporting of additional commitments and voluntary
commitments extended by issuers and arrangements associated with conduit debt obligations, and
improving required note disclosures.

New York City Industrial Development Agency
(A Component Unit of the City of New York)

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

20

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

As a result of adopting this pronouncement, the Agency’s statement of net position as of June 30,
2020, the statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position, and the statement of cash
flows for the year ended June 30, 2020 have been restated to reflect the required adjustments
(dollars in thousands).

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

As of June 30, 2020:
Statement of Net Position:
Current PILOT lease receivable, net – Stadia Projects $ 29,296 $ (29,296) $ –
Restricted cash and cash equivalents – Stadia Projects 98,138 (98,138) –
Restricted investments – Stadia Projects 18,598 (18,598) –
Non-current PILOT lease receivable, net – Stadia Projects 1,607,191 (1,607,191) –
Total assets 1,776,989 (1,753,223) 23,766

Deferred outflow of resources – derivative
instrument – interest rate swap 11,849 (11,849) –

Bonds payable – current – Stadia Projects 29,296 (29,296) –
Interest payable on bonds – Stadia Projects 151,639 (151,639) –
Bonds payable, net – Stadia Projects 1,572,288 (1,572,288) –
Derivative instrument – interest rate swap 11,849 (11,849) –
Total liabilities 1,768,868 (1,765,072) 3,796

For the year ended June 30, 2020:
Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position:
PILOT lease income – Stadia Projects $ 89,852 $ (89,852) $ –
PILOT investment income – Stadia Projects 1,995 (1,995) –
Bond interest expense – Stadia Projects (91,847) 91,847 –

Statement of Cash Flows
Cash flows from investing activities
Sale of investments $ 130,711 $ (95,622) $ 35,089
Purchase of investments (53,486) 25,697 (27,789)
Net receipts from investment agreement termination 15 (15) –
Investment income 1,995 (1,995) –
Cash flows from capital and related financing activities
Interest payments on outstanding bonds (78,291) 78,291 –
Bond principal redemption (35,075) 35,075 –
Swap payments received 3,851 (3,851) –
Swap payments made (5,905) 5,905 –
Bond fees (3,371) 3,371 –
PILOT revenue 115,985 (115,985) –
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 34,719 (29,009) 5,710
Net increase (decrease) in cash 72,169 (69,129) 3,040
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 106,888 (98,138) 8,750

New York City Industrial Development Agency
(A Component Unit of the City of New York)

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

 21

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Revenue and Expense Classification

Operating revenues consist of fee income from application fees, financing fees and compliance
monitoring fees. Fees are recognized as earned. Compliance monitoring fees are received annually,
in advance and deferred and amortized into income as earned.

Other operating income represents administrative fees and amounts, primarily penalties, associated